
Descendants of William Henry Hodges Jr

Generation 1

1. WILLIAM HENRY1 HODGES JR was born on 30 May 1894 in Macon, Noxubee, Mississippi, USA. He 
died on 21 Feb 1952 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. He married Evelyn Marie 
Livaudais, daughter of Oliver Stanislaus Livaudais Sr and Barbara M Castell, in Oct 1922 in New 
Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. She was born on 19 Jan 1898 in Louisiana. She died on 26 May
1990. 

William Henry Hodges Jr and Evelyn Marie Livaudais had the following children:

2. i. WILLIAM HENRY2 HODGES JR was born on 9 Jul 1923 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. He died on 16 Apr 1982 in Precinct 2, Gray, Texas, USA. He 
married Lucille Joy Nalty, daughter of William halpin Nalty and Lucille catherine 
Mooney, on 27 Jun 1953 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Holy Name 
Catholic Church). She was born on 29 Jun 1930 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. She died on 24 Nov 2016 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, 
USA. 

3. ii. ROY JOHN HAMILTON HODGES was born on 6 Oct 1924 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. He died on 12 Jan 2005 in Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, 
USA. He married JUANITA MELISSA MCGEHEE. She was born on 20 Mar 1933 in 
Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, USA. She died on 17 Jan 1988. 

4. iii. EVELYN ANN HODGES was born on 24 Jan 1926 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, 
USA. She died on 28 Jan 2006. She married THOMAS MILLER GORDON JR. He was 
born on 1 May 1918 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. He died on 9 Mar 
2007 in Metairie, Jefferson, Louisiana, USA. 

5. iv. JACK RAYMOND HODGES was born on 24 Feb 1927 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. He died on 29 Oct 1985. He married Theda Alice Meade, daughter 
of Harold Edward Meade and Catherine Ellen Alice Carlys, on 21 Nov 1953 in New 
Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Most Holy Name of Jesus). She was born on 5 
Jan 1932 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary). 

v. ROBERT LEWIS HODGES was born on 4 Mar 1928. He died on 10 Nov 1928 in New 
Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA.

6. vi. MARIAN E HODGES was born on 27 Apr 1929 in Louisiana. She died on 12 Dec 2008 
in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. She married FLOYD ALEXANDER WALLIS. 

7. vii. JOYCE MARIE HODGES was born on 12 Nov 1931 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. She died on 22 May 2003 in Covington, Saint Tammany, 
Louisiana, USA. She married Felix Larue de la Houssaye, son of Roy E 
Delahoussaye and Marguerite Larue, in Oct 1954 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. He was born on 4 Jan 1928 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, 
USA. He died on 22 Jul 1987. 

8. viii. RICHARD PAUL HODGES was born about 1933 in Louisiana. He married (1) CAROL 

BREWBAKER. He married (2) SALLY WATKINS EVANS, daughter of Hugh McCloskey 
Evans and Sidonie de la Houssaye Evans, in Nov 1959 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. She was born on 21 Dec 1934 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana,
USA. She died on 25 Jun 2010 in Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, USA. 

9. ix. BEVERLY CLAIRE HODGES was born about 1934. She married Frank Hampton Davis 
Jr in Dec 1956 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. 

10. x. GAIL LOUISE HODGES was born on 14 Dec 1935 in Louisiana. She died on 7 Sep 
1993. She married GIRARD TENNANT TRANCHIN. He was born on 13 Apr 1932. He 
died on 30 Aug 1981. 

Generation 2

2. WILLIAM HENRY2 HODGES JR (William Henry1  Jr) was born on 9 Jul 1923 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. He died on 16 Apr 1982 in Precinct 2, Gray, Texas, USA. He married Lucille Joy 
Nalty, daughter of William halpin Nalty and Lucille catherine Mooney, on 27 Jun 1953 in New 
Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Holy Name Catholic Church). She was born on 29 Jun 1930 in 
New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. She died on 24 Nov 2016 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. 



21. iii. HAROLD MEADE HODGES was born on 28 Sep 1959 in Baton Rouge, East Baton 

Generation 2 (con't)

William Henry Hodges Jr and Lucille Joy Nalty had the following children:

11. i. WILLIAM HENRY3 HODGES JR was born on 13 Jun 1959. He married Renee Rayford 
on 25 Jun 1983. She was born on 26 May 1959 in Marin, California. 

12. ii. PHILIP NALTY HODGES was born on 16 Jan 1965 in Alexandria, Rapides, Louisiana, 
USA (St Frances Cabrini Hospital). He married Jane Scott Offutt, daughter of 
William Nelson Offutt III and Jane Allen Tullis, on 23 Sep 1995. She was born on 20 
Oct 1969 in Wyncote, Montgomery, Pennsylvania, USA. 

iii. LUCILLE JOY HODGES was born on 17 Jul 1967.

13. iv. MATHILDE HODGES was born on 20 Jun 1968. She married John Ojan Sateri on 25 
Mar 1995. He was born on 19 Dec 1967. 

3. ROY JOHN HAMILTON2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born on 6 Oct 1924 in New Orleans, 
Orleans, Louisiana, USA. He died on 12 Jan 2005 in Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, USA. 
He married JUANITA MELISSA MCGEHEE. She was born on 20 Mar 1933 in Montgomery, 
Montgomery, Alabama, USA. She died on 17 Jan 1988. 

Roy John Hamilton Hodges and Juanita Melissa McGehee had the following children:

i. ROBERT MACGREGOR3 HODGES was born on 31 Oct 1962. He married JAMIE 

HANNAN. She was born on 21 Jul 1965. 

14. ii. JUANITA HODGES was born on 23 Dec 1963. She married JOHN SHEEHAN 

MARKWALTER JR. He was born on 11 Oct 1959. 

iii. EVELYN LIVAUDAIS HODGES was born on 22 Aug 1965.

4. EVELYN ANN2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born on 24 Jan 1926 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. She died on 28 Jan 2006. She married THOMAS MILLER GORDON JR. He was born 
on 1 May 1918 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. He died on 9 Mar 2007 in Metairie, 
Jefferson, Louisiana, USA. 

Thomas Miller Gordon Jr and Evelyn Ann Hodges had the following children:

15. i. KAREN3 GORDON was born on 26 Jun 1949. She married (1) ROBERT VOORHIES 

CRAWFORD on 11 May 2000. He was born on 9 Aug 1945. She married (2) GOMILA. 

16. ii. THOMAS MILLER GORDON JR was born on 30 Jul 1951.

17. iii. HENRY HODGES GORDON was born on 27 Jul 1952 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA (Touro Hospital). He married Lorie Luikart, daughter of Max Russel 
Luikart and Audrey Ellen Weeks, on 8 Feb 1986. She was born on 22 Jun 1955 in 
Detroit, Wayne, Michigan, USA (Detroit Osteopathic Hospital). 

iv. PETER GOODRICH GORDON was born on 4 Nov 1964. He died on 20 Feb 1965.

18. v. TEE GORDON.  She married JOHN ZIMMERMANN. 

5. JACK RAYMOND2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born on 24 Feb 1927 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. He died on 29 Oct 1985. He married Theda Alice Meade, daughter of Harold 
Edward Meade and Catherine Ellen Alice Carlys, on 21 Nov 1953 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA (Most Holy Name of Jesus). She was born on 5 Jan 1932 in New Orleans, 
Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary). 

Jack Raymond Hodges and Theda Alice Meade had the following children:

19. i. ALICE CARLYS3 HODGES was born on 3 Sep 1954 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary). She married Edward Carlton Guillot III, son of 
Edward Carlton Guillot Jr and Marueen Faye Grundy, on 20 Aug 1977 in Crowley, 
Acadia, Louisiana, USA (St Michael's Catholic Church). He was born on 19 Jan 
1953 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Baptist Hospital). 

20. ii. JACK RAYMOND HODGES JR was born on 26 Jan 1956 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary). He married Kristine Louise Venable, daughter of 
Logan Paul Venable and Brunella Cecilia Stelly, on 6 Nov 1976 in Rayne, Acadia, 
Louisiana, USA (St Joseph's Catholic Church). She was born on 22 Sep 1956 in 
Crowley, Acadia, Louisiana, USA (American Legion Hospital). 



Generation 2 (con't)
21. iii. HAROLD MEADE HODGES was born on 28 Sep 1959 in Baton Rouge, East Baton 

Rouge, Louisiana, USA (Our Lady of the Lake Hospital). He married Shirley Ann 
Ward, daughter of Walker Lee Ward and Lou Anna Guillory, on 7 Aug 1982 in 
Eunice, St Landry, Louisiana, USA (St Thomas More Church). She was born on 18 
Feb 1959 in Mamou, Evangeline, Louisiana, USA (Savoy Memorial Hospital). 

22. iv. JOHN DAVID HODGES was born on 2 Jan 1962. He married AUDRIANNA GRISHAM. She
was born on 14 Nov 1961. 

23. v. ANN HODGES was born on 1 Aug 1966. She married SIMON. 

6. MARIAN E2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born on 27 Apr 1929 in Louisiana. She died on 12 Dec 
2008 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. She married FLOYD ALEXANDER WALLIS. 

Floyd Alexander Wallis and Marian E Hodges had the following children:

24. i. ELISABETH3 WALLIS.  She married ROBERT BICKHAM. 

ii. NANCY MCKOWN WALLIS.  She married BRITTON SCOTT GALLOWAY. 

iii. ROBERT BRUCE WALLIS.  He married VIRGINIA MILLER. 

iv. MARIAN HODGES WALLIS. 

7. JOYCE MARIE2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born on 12 Nov 1931 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. She died on 22 May 2003 in Covington, Saint Tammany, Louisiana, USA. She 
married Felix Larue de la Houssaye, son of Roy E Delahoussaye and Marguerite Larue, in Oct 
1954 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. He was born on 4 Jan 1928 in New Orleans, 
Orleans, Louisiana, USA. He died on 22 Jul 1987. 

Felix Larue de la Houssaye and Joyce Marie Hodges had the following children:

25. i. MAURICE3 DE LA HOUSSAYE.  He married SUZANNE. 

ii. LISETTE DE LA HOUSSAYE.  She married DOUG RUSSELL. 

26. iii. KENNETH CHARLES DE LA HOUSSAYE.  He married LAURA LEE. 

27. iv. FELIX LARUE DE LA HOUSSAYE JR.  He married LOUISE FAVROT GABRIEL. 

8. RICHARD PAUL2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born about 1933 in Louisiana. He married (1) 
CAROL BREWBAKER. He married (2) SALLY WATKINS EVANS, daughter of Hugh McCloskey Evans 
and Sidonie de la Houssaye Evans, in Nov 1959 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. She 
was born on 21 Dec 1934 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. She died on 25 Jun 2010 in 
Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, USA. 

Richard Paul Hodges and Sally Watkins Evans had the following children:

28. i. RICHARD PAUL3 HODGES JR was born on 24 Sep 1960. He married KARLA. She was 
born on 29 Oct 1960. 

29. ii. SALLY WATKINS HODGES was born on 20 Dec 1961 in Jefferson, Jefferson, 
Louisiana, USA (Ochsner). She married John Edmund Ryan, son of James Edward 
Ryan and Phyllis Hope Ryan, on 12 Nov 1994 in Montgomery, Montgomery, 
Alabama, USA (St Peter's Churchmarried by cousin Fr. Hampton Davis). He was 
born on 1 Feb 1955 in Brighton, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA (St Elizabeth's 
Hospital). 

30. iii. CATHERINE HODGES was born on 28 Mar 1969. She married MATTHEW TIMOTHY 

EDWARDS. He was born on 3 Oct 1970. 

31. iv. DONALD STEPHEN HODGES was born on 17 Apr 1974 in Montgomery, Montgomery, 
Alabama, USA. He married Melissa Jarreau, daughter of Barney Jarreau and 
Janice Jarreau, on 29 Sep 2001 in Jackson, Hinds, Mississippi, USA. She was born 
on 19 Apr 1976 in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, Louisiana, USA (Women's 
Hospital). 

32. v. ELIZABETH HODGES.  She married WILSON. 

33. vi. MICHAEL MCCLOSKEY HODGES.  He married HEATHER. 

34. vii. PATRICK EVANS HODGES. 

9. BEVERLY CLAIRE2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born about 1934. She married Frank Hampton 
Davis Jr in Dec 1956 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. 



Generation 2 (con't)

Frank Hampton Davis Jr and Beverly Claire Hodges had the following children:

35. i. ROY HAMILTON3 DAVIS was born on 15 Aug 1960 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA. He married Jewel Angela Kees, daughter of Phil Kees and Priscilla 
Brown, on 28 Dec 1990 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, USA (Our Lady of 
Fatima). She was born on 16 Aug 1962 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, USA 
(Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital). 

36. ii. BARBARA DAVIS was born on 29 Jul 1962. She married BROWN. 

37. iii. DOROTHY "BONNIE" DAVIS was born on 31 Jul 1967 in Lafayette, Lafayette, 
Louisiana, USA (Lafayette General Hospital). She married James Henry Grady, son 
of Edward Rolland Grady and Neelis, on 28 Jan 1995 in Lafayette, Lafayette, 
Louisiana, USA. He was born on 5 Jul 1966 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, 
USA (Hotel Dieu). 

38. iv. REBECCA DAVIS was born on 15 Jun 1970. She married SUTHERLAND. 

39. v. OVERTON TAYLOR DAVIS.  He married YVETTE. 

40. vi. BEVERLY DAVIS.  She married BROOKS. 

41. vii. WILLIAM HODGES DAVIS. 

viii. FRANK HAMPTON DAVIS III. 

10. GAIL LOUISE2 HODGES (William Henry1  Jr) was born on 14 Dec 1935 in Louisiana. She died on 7 
Sep 1993. She married GIRARD TENNANT TRANCHIN. He was born on 13 Apr 1932. He died on 30 
Aug 1981. 

Girard Tennant Tranchin and Gail Louise Hodges had the following children:

i. GAIL LOUISE3 TRANCHIN was born on 14 Jun 1967.

42. ii. ASHLEY TRANCHIN was born on 19 Aug 1970. She married Thomas Alexander 
Grady on 8 Mar 1997. 

43. iii. WENDY TRANCHIN.  She married PATRICK SHEA DUCKWORTH. 

44. iv. EVELYN TRANCHIN.  She married VINCENT LIBERTO. 

Generation 3

11. WILLIAM HENRY3 HODGES JR (William Henry2  Jr, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 13 Jun 1959. He 
married Renee Rayford on 25 Jun 1983. She was born on 26 May 1959 in Marin, California. 

William Henry Hodges Jr and Renee Rayford had the following children:

i. RACHEL RAYFORD4 HODGES was born on 13 Jan 1990.

ii. WILLIAM HENRY HODGES III was born on 19 Mar 1991.

iii. KATHERINE RENEE HODGES was born on 21 Jun 1994.

12. PHILIP NALTY3 HODGES (William Henry2  Jr, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 16 Jan 1965 in 
Alexandria, Rapides, Louisiana, USA (St Frances Cabrini Hospital). He married Jane Scott Offutt, 
daughter of William Nelson Offutt III and Jane Allen Tullis, on 23 Sep 1995. She was born on 20 
Oct 1969 in Wyncote, Montgomery, Pennsylvania, USA. 

Philip Nalty Hodges and Jane Scott Offutt had the following children:

i. JANE TALLEY4 HODGES was born on 18 Jun 1997 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary).

ii. PHILIP NALTY HODGES JR was born on 14 Jul 2000 in New Orleans, Orleans, 
Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary).

13. MATHILDE3 HODGES (William Henry2  Jr, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 20 Jun 1968. She married 
John Ojan Sateri on 25 Mar 1995. He was born on 19 Dec 1967. 

John Ojan Sateri and Mathilde Hodges had the following children:

i. MADELEINE LIVAUDAIS4 SATERI was born on 7 Sep 2000.

ii. HAMILTON HODGES SATERI was born on 15 Aug 2002.



Generation 3 (con't)

14. JUANITA3 HODGES (Roy John Hamilton2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 23 Dec 1963. She married 
JOHN SHEEHAN MARKWALTER JR. He was born on 11 Oct 1959. 

John Sheehan Markwalter Jr and Juanita Hodges had the following children:

i. JOHN SHEEHAN4 MARKWALTER III was born on 10 Aug 1994.

ii. ROY HODGES MARKWALTER was born on 21 Dec 1995.

iii. PHILIP MACGREGOR MARKWALTER was born on 29 Dec 1997.

iv. PATRICK NEELY MARKWALTER was born on 26 Feb 2000.

v. THOMAS MCGEHEE MARKWALTER was born on 2 Oct 2002.

15. KAREN3 GORDON (Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 26 Jun 1949. She 
married (1) ROBERT VOORHIES CRAWFORD on 11 May 2000. He was born on 9 Aug 1945. She 
married (2) GOMILA. 

Gomila and Karen Gordon had the following children:

45. i. LAWSON TORREY4 GOMILA was born on 10 Jun 1975. He married Ellen Ward on 18 
Apr 2008. She was born on 19 May 1979. 

46. ii. GORDON SCOTT GOMILA was born on 6 Apr 1977.

47. iii. WHITNEY EVANS GOMILA was born on 6 Dec 1982. He married Ashley Perschall on 5 
Nov 2012. She was born on 7 Feb 1984. 

16. THOMAS MILLER3 GORDON JR (Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 30 Jul 
1951.

Thomas Miller Gordon Jr had the following child:

i. THOMAS MILLER4 GORDON III was born on 19 May 1986.

17. HENRY HODGES3 GORDON (Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 27 Jul 
1952 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Touro Hospital). He married Lorie Luikart, 
daughter of Max Russel Luikart and Audrey Ellen Weeks, on 8 Feb 1986. She was born on 22 Jun 
1955 in Detroit, Wayne, Michigan, USA (Detroit Osteopathic Hospital). 

Henry Hodges Gordon and Lorie Luikart had the following children:

48. i. KELLY LYNNE4 GORDON was born on 7 Oct 1987 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, USA 
(Rose Medical Center). She married Connor Nicholas Walberg, son of Lars 
Walberg and Brenda Shyne, on 5 Aug 2012. He was born on 23 Jul 1987 in 
Denver, Denver, Colorado, USA (St Luke). 

ii. GREGORY CLAY GORDON was born on 13 Jul 1989 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, 
USA (Rose Medical Center).

18. TEE3 GORDON (Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Thomas Miller  Jr, Thomas M).  
She married JOHN ZIMMERMANN. 

John Zimmermann and Tee Gordon had the following children:

i. JOHN BROOKS4 ZIMMERMANN was born on 9 Aug 1985.

ii. EVELYN TAYLOR ZIMMERMANN was born on 16 Jun 1989. She married Elliott Tuttle 
Williams Mills on 19 Nov 2016. He was born on 4 Feb 1990. 

19. ALICE CARLYS3 HODGES (Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 3 Sep 1954 in New 
Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary). She married Edward Carlton Guillot III, son of 
Edward Carlton Guillot Jr and Marueen Faye Grundy, on 20 Aug 1977 in Crowley, Acadia, 
Louisiana, USA (St Michael's Catholic Church). He was born on 19 Jan 1953 in New Orleans, 
Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Baptist Hospital). 

Edward Carlton Guillot III and Alice Carlys Hodges had the following child:

49. i. GAVIN HODGES4 GUILLOT was born on 11 Mar 1983. He married Jenny Summers on 
16 Jun 2012. She was born on 9 Feb 1987. 

20. JACK RAYMOND3 HODGES JR (Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 26 Jan 1956 in New 
Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Touro Infirmary). He married Kristine Louise Venable, daughter 
of Logan Paul Venable and Brunella Cecilia Stelly, on 6 Nov 1976 in Rayne, Acadia, Louisiana, 



Generation 3 (con't)
of Logan Paul Venable and Brunella Cecilia Stelly, on 6 Nov 1976 in Rayne, Acadia, Louisiana, 
USA (St Joseph's Catholic Church). She was born on 22 Sep 1956 in Crowley, Acadia, Louisiana, 
USA (American Legion Hospital). 

Jack Raymond Hodges Jr and Kristine Louise Venable had the following children:

i. SCOTT THOMAS4 HODGES was born on 19 Aug 1978 in Crowley, Acadia, Louisiana, 
USA (American Legion Hospital). He married Danielle Cavender LeBlanc, daughter 
of Eugene Ryness LeBlanc and Janet Marian Arceneaux, on 4 Mar 2006 in Rayne, 
Acadia, Louisiana, USA (St Joseph's Catholic Church). She was born on 29 Jun 
1981 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, USA (Lafayette General Hospital). 

50. ii. NATALIE CLAIR HODGES was born on 19 Aug 1978 in Crowley, Acadia, Louisiana, 
USA (American Legion Hospital). She married (2) JENNIFER ELIZABETH KOEHLER on 
11 Jul 2009 in Westbrook, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA. She was born on 17 Jan 
1980 in Metairie, Jefferson, Louisiana, USA (Lakeside Hospital). 

iii. PAUL EDWARD HODGES was born on 21 Jun 1982 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, 
USA (Lafayette General Hospital).

51. iv. JACK RAYMOND HODGES III was born on 10 Feb 1986 in Covington, Saint Tammany, 
Louisiana, USA (Highland Hospital). He married Emily Elizabeth Wells, daughter of 
Thomas Overton Wells and Susan Ann Atkinson, on 2 Oct 2015 in Alexandria, 
Rapides, Louisiana, USA. She was born on 11 Jul 1985 in Alexandria, Rapides, 
Louisiana, USA (Rapides Regional Hospital). 

21. HAROLD MEADE3 HODGES (Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 28 Sep 1959 in Baton 
Rouge, East Baton Rouge, Louisiana, USA (Our Lady of the Lake Hospital). He married Shirley 
Ann Ward, daughter of Walker Lee Ward and Lou Anna Guillory, on 7 Aug 1982 in Eunice, St 
Landry, Louisiana, USA (St Thomas More Church). She was born on 18 Feb 1959 in Mamou, 
Evangeline, Louisiana, USA (Savoy Memorial Hospital). 

Harold Meade Hodges and Shirley Ann Ward had the following children:

52. i. HEATHER4 HODGES was born on 26 Jan 1982. She married JEREMY MICHAEL 

SCHAMBAUGH. He was born on 10 Sep 1985. 

ii. KYLE JOSEPH HODGES was born on 17 Feb 1989 in Crowley, Acadia, Louisiana, 
USA (American Legion Hospital).

22. JOHN DAVID3 HODGES (Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 2 Jan 1962. He married 
AUDRIANNA GRISHAM. She was born on 14 Nov 1961. 

John David Hodges and Audrianna Grisham had the following child:

i. REMI NICOLE4 HODGES was born on 14 Feb 1996.

23. ANN3 HODGES (Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 1 Aug 1966. She married SIMON. 

Simon and Ann Hodges had the following child:

i. JOSHUA LUCAS4 SIMON was born on 23 Sep 1984.

24. ELISABETH3 WALLIS (Marian E2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Floyd Alexander).  She married 
ROBERT BICKHAM. 

Robert Bickham and Elisabeth Wallis had the following children:

i. CATHERINE REESE4 BICKHAM was born on 18 May 1996.

ii. WILLIAM WALLIS BICKHAM was born on 18 Feb 1998.

25. MAURICE3 DE LA HOUSSAYE (Joyce Marie2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Felix Larue, Roy E 
Delahoussaye).  He married SUZANNE. 

Maurice de la Houssaye and Suzanne had the following children:

i. MAURICE MICHEL4 DE LA HOUSSAYE JR was born on 9 Jul 1996.

ii. JUBY DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 15 Feb 1998.

26. KENNETH CHARLES3 DE LA HOUSSAYE (Joyce Marie2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Felix 
Larue, Roy E Delahoussaye).  He married LAURA LEE. 

Kenneth Charles de la Houssaye and Laura Lee had the following children:



Generation 3 (con't)

i. CHASE LARUE4 DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 18 Nov 1991.

ii. BRANDON GUIDRY DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 18 Dec 1993.

iii. ANGELE HODGES DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 18 Dec 1997.

27. FELIX LARUE3 DE LA HOUSSAYE JR (Joyce Marie2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Felix Larue, 
Roy E Delahoussaye).  He married LOUISE FAVROT GABRIEL. 

Felix Larue de la Houssaye Jr and Louise Favrot Gabriel had the following children:

53. i. ELAINE4 DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 23 May 1981. She married James Spencer 
Montgomery on 29 Jan 2011. He was born on 18 Mar 1981. 

54. ii. PHILIP HODGES DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 7 Aug 1984. He married LINDA. 

iii. ELIZABETH FAVROT DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 30 Mar 1988.

28. RICHARD PAUL3 HODGES JR (Richard Paul2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 24 Sep 1960. He 
married KARLA. She was born on 29 Oct 1960. 

Richard Paul Hodges Jr and Karla had the following child:

i. RICHARD PAUL4 HODGES III was born on 17 Mar 1995.

29. SALLY WATKINS3 HODGES (Richard Paul2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 20 Dec 1961 in 
Jefferson, Jefferson, Louisiana, USA (Ochsner). She married John Edmund Ryan, son of James 
Edward Ryan and Phyllis Hope Ryan, on 12 Nov 1994 in Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, 
USA (St Peter's Churchmarried by cousin Fr. Hampton Davis). He was born on 1 Feb 1955 in 
Brighton, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA (St Elizabeth's Hospital). 

John Edmund Ryan and Sally Watkins Hodges had the following children:

i. JOHN "JACK" HODGES4 RYAN was born on 1 Sep 1996 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, 
USA (Rose Medical Center).

ii. CHARLES MICHAEL RYAN was born on 11 Jan 1999 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, 
USA (Rose Medical Center).

iii. PATRICK WILLIAM RYAN was born on 9 Apr 2003 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, USA 
(Rose Medical Center).

30. CATHERINE3 HODGES (Richard Paul2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 28 Mar 1969. She married 
MATTHEW TIMOTHY EDWARDS. He was born on 3 Oct 1970. 

Matthew Timothy Edwards and Catherine Hodges had the following children:

i. CADE CHRISTOPHER4 EDWARDS was born on 30 Dec 2004.

ii. CHASE COBERN EDWARDS was born on 13 Sep 2008.

31. DONALD STEPHEN3 HODGES (Richard Paul2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 17 Apr 1974 in 
Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, USA. He married Melissa Jarreau, daughter of Barney 
Jarreau and Janice Jarreau, on 29 Sep 2001 in Jackson, Hinds, Mississippi, USA. She was born 
on 19 Apr 1976 in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, Louisiana, USA (Women's Hospital). 

Donald Stephen Hodges and Melissa Jarreau had the following children:

i. DONALD STEPHEN4 HODGES JR was born on 1 Dec 2004.

ii. HOGAN PATRICK HODGES was born on 25 Jan 2007.

iii. HANNAH LOUISE HODGES was born on 20 May 2010.

32. ELIZABETH3 HODGES (Richard Paul2, William Henry1  Jr).  She married WILSON. 

Wilson and Elizabeth Hodges had the following children:

i. JONATHAN LOWRY4 WILSON was born on 17 Apr 1996.

ii. RICHARD AUSTIN WILSON was born on 28 May 1998.

iii. ASHLEY ELIZABETH WILSON was born on 4 Feb 2000.

33. MICHAEL MCCLOSKEY3 HODGES (Richard Paul2, William Henry1  Jr).  He married HEATHER. 

Michael McCloskey Hodges and Heather had the following children:



Generation 3 (con't)

i. MICHAEL MCCLOSKEY4 HODGES was born on 8 May 2001.

ii. HUNTER HODGES was born on 26 May 2004.

34. PATRICK EVANS3 HODGES (Richard Paul2, William Henry1  Jr). 

Patrick Evans Hodges had the following children:

i. PATRICK EVANS4 HODGES JR was born on 29 Jun 1993.

ii. WILLIAM STEWART HODGES was born on 27 Jan 2000.

35. ROY HAMILTON3 DAVIS (Beverly Claire2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 15 Aug 
1960 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA. He married Jewel Angela Kees, daughter of Phil 
Kees and Priscilla Brown, on 28 Dec 1990 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, USA (Our Lady of 
Fatima). She was born on 16 Aug 1962 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, USA (Our Lady of 
Lourdes Hospital). 

Roy Hamilton Davis and Jewel Angela Kees had the following children:

i. FRANK HAMPTON4 DAVIS IV was born on 26 Jun 1992.

ii. ABIGAIL JEWELL DAVIS was born on 27 Apr 1994.

iii. MARY GRACE DAVIS was born on 24 Aug 1995.

iv. AMELIA FRANCIS DAVIS was born on 13 Dec 1997.

v. PHILIP HANS DAVIS was born on 3 Jan 2000.

36. BARBARA3 DAVIS (Beverly Claire2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 29 Jul 1962. 
She married BROWN. 

Brown and Barbara Davis had the following children:

i. HAMPTON HARRIS4 BROWN was born on 23 Aug 1988.

ii. FRED DAVIS BROWN was born on 1 Dec 1989.

iii. BEVERLY MARGARET BROWN was born on 21 Aug 1992.

iv. SARA CASTEL BROWN was born on 3 Oct 1996.

37. DOROTHY "BONNIE"3 DAVIS (Beverly Claire2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 31 Jul 
1967 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, USA (Lafayette General Hospital). She married James 
Henry Grady, son of Edward Rolland Grady and Neelis, on 28 Jan 1995 in Lafayette, Lafayette, 
Louisiana, USA. He was born on 5 Jul 1966 in New Orleans, Orleans, Louisiana, USA (Hotel Dieu). 

James Henry Grady and Dorothy "Bonnie" Davis had the following children:

i. REBECCA ANNE4 GRADY was born on 12 Oct 1996.

ii. BEVERLY CADE GRADY was born on 21 Jan 1998.

iii. MAGGIE NEELIS GRADY was born on 8 Mar 2000.

iv. ELLEN DAVIS GRADY was born on 29 Jan 2003.

38. REBECCA3 DAVIS (Beverly Claire2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 15 Jun 1970. 
She married SUTHERLAND. 

Sutherland and Rebecca Davis had the following children:

i. FISHER WADDELL4 SUTHERLAND was born on 12 Aug 1994.

ii. ISABELLE LIVAUDAIS SUTHERLAND was born on 23 Apr 1996.

iii. MARY MARGARET DALE SUTHERLAND was born on 29 Nov 1999.

iv. BEVERLY GRACE SUTHERLAND was born on 6 Jul 2001.

v. MICHAEL FINNEGAN SUTHERLAND was born on 13 Oct 2005.

39. OVERTON TAYLOR3 DAVIS (Beverly Claire2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Frank Hampton  Jr).  
He married YVETTE. 

Overton Taylor Davis and Yvette had the following children:

i. JOHN HODGES4 DAVIS was born on 21 Jan 1998.



Generation 3 (con't)

ii. ALYCE MIGNON DAVIS was born on 4 Feb 2000.

40. BEVERLY3 DAVIS (Beverly Claire2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Frank Hampton  Jr).  She 
married BROOKS. 

Brooks and Beverly Davis had the following children:

i. CLAIRE4 BROOKS was born on 4 Jun 1990.

ii. CAFFREY BROOKS was born on 9 Dec 1991. She married Jack Dudenhoeffer on 21 
May 2016. 

iii. CAROLINE BROOKS was born on 10 Apr 1995.

iv. DAVIS BROOKS was born on 10 Apr 1998.

v. CATHERINE BROOKS was born on 11 Sep 2000.

41. WILLIAM HODGES3 DAVIS (Beverly Claire2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Frank Hampton  Jr). 

William Hodges Davis had the following children:

i. ROBERT WEST4 DAVIS was born on 26 Dec 1990.

ii. WILLIAM HAMILTON DAVIS was born on 12 Jul 1993.

iii. HENRY HODGES DAVIS was born on 2 Aug 1995.

iv. JACOB TAYLOR DAVIS was born on 9 Jan 1999.

v. SAMUEL HILLMAN DAVIS was born on 8 Sep 2000.

42. ASHLEY3 TRANCHIN (Gail Louise2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was born on 19 Aug 1970. 
She married Thomas Alexander Grady on 8 Mar 1997. 

Thomas Alexander Grady and Ashley Tranchin had the following children:

i. GAIL HODGES4 GRADY was born on 20 Jun 1999.

ii. JACK NEELIS GRADY was born on 2 Aug 2001.

iii. JANE ROLLAND TRANCHIN GRADY was born on 23 Sep 2003.

iv. THOMAS ALEXANDER GRADY JR was born on 23 Sep 2003.

43. WENDY3 TRANCHIN (Gail Louise2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Girard Tennant).  She married 
PATRICK SHEA DUCKWORTH. 

Patrick Shea Duckworth and Wendy Tranchin had the following children:

i. PATRICK TENNANT4 DUCKWORTH was born on 8 Sep 1994.

ii. SHEA HODGES DUCKWORTH was born on 26 Jun 1997.

44. EVELYN3 TRANCHIN (Gail Louise2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr, Girard Tennant).  She 
married VINCENT LIBERTO. 

Vincent Liberto and Evelyn Tranchin had the following children:

i. SOPHIE LIVAUDAIS4 LIBERTO was born on 19 Jun 2000.

ii. JOSEPH LIBERTO was born on 15 Dec 2003.

Generation 4

45. LAWSON TORREY4 GOMILA (Karen3 Gordon, Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was 
born on 10 Jun 1975. He married Ellen Ward on 18 Apr 2008. She was born on 19 May 1979. 

Lawson Torrey Gomila and Ellen Ward had the following children:

i. HENLEY HODGES5 GOMILA was born on 13 Jan 2011.

ii. SUSAN TORREY GOMILA was born on 1 Dec 2015.

46. GORDON SCOTT4 GOMILA (Karen3 Gordon, Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was 
born on 6 Apr 1977.

Gordon Scott Gomila had the following children:

i. GORDON MILLER5 GOMILA was born on 26 Jan 2008.



Generation 4 (con't)

ii. GARRETT MICHAEL GOMILA was born on 8 Feb 2010.

47. WHITNEY EVANS4 GOMILA (Karen3 Gordon, Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was 
born on 6 Dec 1982. He married Ashley Perschall on 5 Nov 2012. She was born on 7 Feb 1984. 

Whitney Evans Gomila and Ashley Perschall had the following children:

i. EDWARD JOSEPH5 GOMILA was born on 30 Sep 2016.

ii. HUDSON HODGES GOMILA. 

48. KELLY LYNNE4 GORDON (Henry Hodges3, Evelyn Ann2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was 
born on 7 Oct 1987 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, USA (Rose Medical Center). She married 
Connor Nicholas Walberg, son of Lars Walberg and Brenda Shyne, on 5 Aug 2012. He was born 
on 23 Jul 1987 in Denver, Denver, Colorado, USA (St Luke). 

Connor Nicholas Walberg and Kelly Lynne Gordon had the following children:

i. CHASE GORDON5 WALBERG was born on 30 Mar 2015.

ii. BLAKE NICHOLAS WALBERG was born on 25 Oct 2016.

49. GAVIN HODGES4 GUILLOT (Alice Carlys3 Hodges, Jack Raymond2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges 
Jr) was born on 11 Mar 1983. He married Jenny Summers on 16 Jun 2012. She was born on 9 Feb 
1987. 

Gavin Hodges Guillot and Jenny Summers had the following children:

i. CULLEN RYLAND5 GUILLOT was born on 13 May 2014.

ii. EVELYN THERESE GUILLOT was born on 1 Feb 2016.

50. NATALIE CLAIR4 HODGES (Jack Raymond3  Jr, Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 19 
Aug 1978 in Crowley, Acadia, Louisiana, USA (American Legion Hospital). She married (2) 
JENNIFER ELIZABETH KOEHLER on 11 Jul 2009 in Westbrook, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA. She 
was born on 17 Jan 1980 in Metairie, Jefferson, Louisiana, USA (Lakeside Hospital). 

Natalie Clair Hodges had the following children:

i. GREERE KLAIRE5 KOEHLER was born on 5 Mar 2000 in Alexandria, Rapides, 
Louisiana, USA (Rapides Regional Medical Center).

ii. MARLEE CECILIA KOEHLER was born on 5 Jan 2003 in Alexandria, Rapides, 
Louisiana, USA (Christus-St Frances Cabrini Hospital).

Jennifer Elizabeth Koehler and Natalie Clair Hodges had the following child:

i. ASHER MICHAEL5 KOEHLER was born on 24 May 2011 in Alexandria, Rapides, 
Louisiana, USA (Christus-St Frances Cabrini Hospital).

51. JACK RAYMOND4 HODGES III (Jack Raymond3  Jr, Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 
10 Feb 1986 in Covington, Saint Tammany, Louisiana, USA (Highland Hospital). He married Emily 
Elizabeth Wells, daughter of Thomas Overton Wells and Susan Ann Atkinson, on 2 Oct 2015 in 
Alexandria, Rapides, Louisiana, USA. She was born on 11 Jul 1985 in Alexandria, Rapides, 
Louisiana, USA (Rapides Regional Hospital). 

Jack Raymond Hodges III and Emily Elizabeth Wells had the following child:

i. EMMA LOUISE5 HODGES was born on 4 Feb 2016 in Lafayette, Lafayette, Louisiana, 
USA (Lafayette General Hospital).

52. HEATHER4 HODGES (Harold Meade3, Jack Raymond2, William Henry1  Jr) was born on 26 Jan 1982. 
She married JEREMY MICHAEL SCHAMBAUGH. He was born on 10 Sep 1985. 

Jeremy Michael Schambaugh and Heather Hodges had the following child:

i. KATE ELISE5 SCHAMBAUGH was born on 20 Mar 2012.

53. ELAINE4 DE LA HOUSSAYE (Felix Larue3  Jr, Joyce Marie2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges Jr) was 
born on 23 May 1981. She married James Spencer Montgomery on 29 Jan 2011. He was born on 
18 Mar 1981. 

James Spencer Montgomery and Elaine de la Houssaye had the following children:

i. MATHILDE BALDWIN5 MONTGOMERY was born on 5 Jan 2012.



Generation 4 (con't)

ii. JAMES SPENCER MONTGOMERY JR was born on 27 Feb 2014.

54. PHILIP HODGES4 DE LA HOUSSAYE (Felix Larue3  Jr, Joyce Marie2 Hodges, William Henry1 Hodges 
Jr) was born on 7 Aug 1984. He married LINDA. 

Philip Hodges de la Houssaye and Linda had the following children:

i. BEAU5 DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 1 Jan 2013.

ii. ROSE DE LA HOUSSAYE was born on 5 Sep 2014.


